
 

Tournament Water Off-Limits Dates and Balance Due Dates 
 

Tournament Tournament Competition Water Off-Limits # Of Days Balance Competition 
Waters Location Dates  Off-Limits Due Date Days 

 
Division 1        

Clarks Hill Evan, GA Jan. 23 - 25, 2025  Sun., Dec. 22, 2025 28 days  Tues., Jan. 07, 2025  Thurs. – Sat. 
Tombigbee River Columbus. MS Apr. 16 - 18, 2025  Sat., Mar. 15, 2025 28 days  Tues., Mar. 18, 2025  Wed. – Fri. 
Upper Chesapeake Bay North East, MD Jul. 23 - 25, 2025   Sat., Jun. 21, 2025 28 days  Tues., Jun. 24, 2025  Wed. – Fri. 
St. Lawrence River Waddington, NY Jul. 31 – Aug. 2, 2025   Sun., Jun. 29, 2025 28 days  Tues., Jul. 01, 2025  Thurs. – Sat. 

 Division 2        

Sam Rayburn Jasper, TX Feb. 13 – 15, 2025  Sun.., Jan. 12, 2025 28 days Tues., Jan. 14, 2025  Thurs. – Sat. 
KY/Barkley Lake Paris, TN Mar. 6 – 8, 2025 Sun., Feb. 02, 2025 28 days Tues, Feb. 04, 2025  Thurs. – Sat. 
Lake Norfork  Mountain Home, AR Apr. 3 - 5, 2025 Sun., Mar. 02, 2025 28 days Tues, Mar. 04, 2025  Thurs. – Sat. 
Leach Lake Walker, MN Aug. 14 - 16, 2025 Sun., Jul. 13, 2025 28 days Tues, Jul. 15, 2025  Thurs. – Sat. 

 
Tournament Waters Official Practice begins at safe light on these dates Official Boat Ramp 

Clarks Hill Sunday, January 19, 2025 Wildwood Park 
Sam Rayburn Sunday, February 09, 2025 Umphrey Family Pavilion 
Kentucky/Barkley Lake Sunday, March 02, 2025 Paris Landing State Park Marina 
Lake Norfork Sunday, March 30, 2025 Buzzard Roost Boat Dock 
Tombigbee River Saturday, April 12, 2025 East Bank Landing 
Upper Chesapeake Bay Saturday, July 19, 2025 Northeast Community Park 
St. Lawrence River Sunday, July 27, 2025 Whittaker Park Boat Launch 
Leech Lake Sunday, August 10, 2025 Walker City Park 

 

 
2025 Bassmaster Opens Official Rules – 
*** Off-Limits rule 3 
*** Deposits and Balances rule 2(iii) 


